

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**COUNTY OF VOLUSIA, et al.,**

Appellants,

v.

**KENNETH DETZNER, et. al.,**

Appellees.

---

Case No. SC18-1339

1st DCA Case Nos. 1D18-3361

1D18-3362

1D18-3363

L.T. Case Nos. 372018 CA 001270

372018 CA 001342

---

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ON THE MERITS**

---

Respectfully submitted,

ABIGAIL PRICE-WILLIAMS

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY ATTORNEY

By: /s/ Oren Rosenthal

Oren Rosenthal

Michael B. Valdes

Miguel A. Gonzalez

Assistant County Attorneys

Florida Bar Nos. 86320, 93129 & 31045

Miami-Dade County Attorney's Office

Stephen P. Clark Center

111 N.W. 1<sup>st</sup> Street, Suite 2810

Miami, Florida 33128

Phone: (305) 375-5151

Fax: (305) 375-5634

Email: [orosent@miamidade.gov](mailto:orosent@miamidade.gov)

[mbv@miamidade.gov](mailto:mbv@miamidade.gov)

[gmiguel@miamidade.gov](mailto:gmiguel@miamidade.gov)

RECEIVED, 08/22/2018 04:23:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## Table of Contents

---

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	ii
<b>Statement of the Case and Facts</b> .....	1
<b>Standard of Review</b> .....	11
<b>Summary of Argument</b> .....	12
<b>Argument</b> .....	16
I. The Ballot Language Misleads Voters Because it Fails to Describe the Current State of the Law .....	16
II. The Ballot Language Misleads Voters Because It Only Describes the Language of the Proposal, Not Its Chief Purpose or Effect .....	24
III. The Ballot Language Misleads Voters Because It Implies that the Proposal will Ensure Voters’ Rights to Express Their Will Through One Type of Election Without Informing Voters that They Will Lose the Right to Participate in Another Type of Election .....	27
IV. The Ballot Language Misleads Voters Because It Requires Specialized, Undisclosed Information to Fully Understand the Effect of the Measure .....	31
V. The Ballot Language Misleads Voters Because It Omits Material Information to Unnecessarily Reduce the Word Count of the Ballot Summary .....	34
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	36
<b>Certificate of Type Size and Style</b> .....	37
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	38

## Table of Authorities

---

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages(s)</b>
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re: Amendment to Bar Gov’t From Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.</i> , 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000) .....	17, 22, 23, 24-25, 31
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: 1.35% Property Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved</i> , 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009) .....	23
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Casino Authorization, Taxation &amp; Reg.</i> , 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995) .....	17
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Stop Early Release of Prisoners</i> , 642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994) .....	17
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Tax Limitation</i> , 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994) .....	17
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen. re: Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers</i> , 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998) .....	30
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Term Limits Pledge</i> , 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998) .....	25
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re: Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission</i> , 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998) .....	26
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) .....	24
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) .....	13, 17, 22, 29-30, 31-32, 34
<i>Buchanan v. The Miami-Herald Publishing Company</i> , 230 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1969) .....	5, 21
<i>Chase v. Cowart</i> , 102 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1958) .....	29

## Table of Authorities

---

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages(s)</b>
<i>Dade County v. Kelly</i> , 99 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1957) .....	5, 21, 29
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) .....	24, 26
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Fla. State Conference of NAACP Branches</i> , 43 So.3d 662 (Fla. 2010) .....	35
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008) .....	11
<i>Hill v. Milander</i> , 72 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1954) .....	25
<i>In re: Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen.—Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994) .....	22-23, 34
<i>Roberts v. Doyle</i> , 43 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 2010) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992) .....	25, 33, 34
<b>Statutes</b>	
art. VIII, Fla. Const. ....	<i>passim</i>
art. VIII, § 11, Fla. Const. of 1885 (1957) .....	3
FLA. STAT. §101.161 .....	11, 12, 35
Miami-Dade County Home Rule Charter § 2.01 (2016) .....	18
Miami-Dade County Home Rule Charter § 5.04 (2016) .....	18
Miami-Dade County Home Rule Charter § 8.01 (1957) .....	4
